
 

  

 

Griechenland 

Pflanzen  

R. & E. Willing 

  
 

Apiaceae 
 

 
Helosciadium  
 Helosciadium nodiflorum (L.) KOCH 
 
Heracleum  
 Heracleum sphondylium subsp. sphondylium 
 
Lagoecia  
 Lagoecia cuminoides L. 
 

Ligusticum  
 Ligusticum lucidum    
 

Malabaila  
 Malabaila aurea (SM.) BOISS. 
 Malabaila involucrata BOISS. & SPRUNER   

 

Oenanthe   
 Oenanthe fistulosa L. 
 Oenanthe pimpinelloides L. 
 Oenanthe silaifolia M.BIEB. 
 

Opopanax  
 Opopanax chironium (L.) W.D.J.KOCH 
 Opopanax hispidus (FRIV.) GRISEB. 
 

Orlaya  
 Orlaya daucoides (L.) GREUTER 
 Orlaya daucorlaya MURB. 
 
 
  
 
Stand 13.2.2020  



 
 

  

         Helosciadium nodiflorum   Ioannina, SO Potamia, 550 m, 39°42'51''N, 20°58'25''E, 14.06.2017 276.620 



  
    Helosciadium nodiflorum  Lakonia, WSW Trypi, 37°05'29''N, 22°19'27''E, 02.06.2018;   292.834 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

   Helosciadium nodiflorum  Lakonia, O Polydroso, 37°10'29''N, 22°35'56''E, 29.05.2018;   291.928 

 



 

 

 
 Heracleum sphondylium subsp. sphondylium Ioannina, ONO Anilio, 940 m, 39°45'25''N, 21°11'13''E, 16.06.2017 



 

 

 
 Heracleum sphondylium subsp. sphondylium   Ioannina, S Anilio, 1150 m, 39°43'53''N, 21°11'51''E, 19.06.2017 



  
         Heracleum sphondylium subsp. sphondylium  Ioannina, N Metsovo, 1390 m, 39°46'46''N, 21°10'06''E, 19.07.2017 



  

     Heracleum sphondylium subsp. sphondylium   
 Ioannina, N Metsovo, 1390 m, 39°46'46''N, 21°10'06''E, 19.07.2017         Ioannina, ONO Anilio, 940 m, 39°45'25''N, 21°11'13''E, 16.06.2017 



  
     Heracleum sphondylium subsp. sphondylium  Ioannina, ONO Anilio, 940 m, 39°45'25''N, 21°11'13''E, 16.06.2017 



 

 

 Lagoecia cuminoides  Lassithi, SW Plaka,  35°17'30’‘N, 25°43'48’‘E, 12.04.2017 275.668 



 

  

    Lagoecia cuminoides   Korinthia, SW Xylokastro, 38°02'18''N, 22°34'44''E, 27.04.2018;   284.498    



  

          Lagoecia cuminoides    
    Ahaia, Akratas, 38°08'57''N, 22°18'19''E, 30.04.2018     Larissa, N Tirnavo, 39°48'01''N, 22°16'16''E, 25.04.2008 



 

 

 
           Ligusticum lucidum     Kilkis, WNW Kastaneri, 1095 m, 40°59'18''N, 22°21'07''E, 12.07.2017     282.923 



 

  

 Malabaila aurea    
 Kavala, O Podochori, 40°50'19''N, 24°02'10''E, 01.06.2019;   302.794   Ahaia, Akratas, 38°09'00''N, 22°18'43''E, 30.04.2018;   285.006 



 

  
     Malabaila aurea     
   Preveza, Platania,  39°18'12''N, 20°46'03''E, 01.05.2016     Larisa, SW Farsala, 39°17'54''N, 22°22'07''E, 23.04.2008 



  

  
   Malabaila aurea      
 Etolia-Akarnania, N Anthofyto, 38°30'05’‘N, 21°52'24’‘E, 03.05.2013     Kozanis, S Siatista, 40°14'37''N, 21°33'41''E, 27.05.2012 



 

 

 

   Malabaila involucrata   
 Korinthia, N Ano Trikala, 37°59'31''N, 22°27'55''E, 27.04.2018;   284.656        Karditsa, NO Argithea,  39°21'45''N, 21°33'29''E, 24.05.2016;   275.156 



 

  

   Oenanthe fistulosa     
 Preveza, SO Stefani,  39°09'56''N, 20°49'40''E, 29.04.2016  268.628        Preveza, S Preveza,  38°56'15''N, 20°45'56''E, 27.04.2016    267.969 



  

  

     Oenanthe fistulosa    Etolia-Akarnania, Anixiatiko,  38°58'15''N, 21°09'51''E, 06.05.2016     270.259 



 

  

   Oenanthe pimpinelloides    Karditsa, SW Mouzaki,  39°24'15''N, 21°39'32''E, 22.05.2016 



  

  

  Oenanthe pimpinelloides        
  Korinthia, SO Rethi, 38°00'32''N, 22°31'19''E, 27.04.2018;   284.582           Ahaia, SW Akratas, 38°08'04''N, 22°17'29''E, 30.04.2018;   285.084 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

   Oenanthe pimpinelloides    Irakleion, NO Nithavri, 35°10'57’‘N, 24°44'35’‘E, 26.04.2017 
 



  

  
    Oenanthe pimpinelloides  
              Etolia-Akarnania, NO Kerasia, 48°68'17’‘N, 21°31'52’‘E, 27.05.2013    Eto-Aka, S Ambelakiotissa,38°35'54’‘N, 21°53'05’‘E,  8.5.2013 



 

 
 

 

           Oenanthe silaifolia   Ioannina, NNW Metsovo, 1360 m, 39°47'58''N, 21°09'35''E, 15.06.2017;   276.785 



 

 

 Oenanthe silaifolia   Pre 267, Preveza, SO Stefani,  39°09'56''N, 20°49'40''E, 29.04.2016;    268.617, 268.628 



  

 

    Oenanthe silaifolia     
          Karditsa, SW Mouzaki,  39°24'15''N, 21°39'32''E, 22.05.2016     Etolia-Akarnania, NW Chani Bania, 38°27'25’‘N, 21°40'56’‘E, 11.05.2013 



 

 

 
 Oenanthe silaifolia     W Grevena, 40°02‘40“N, 21°22‘58“E, 29.05.2015;   265.336 



 

 

 
   Opopanax chironium             Etolia-Akarnania, SO Fities, 38°41'33’‘N, 21°12'52’‘E, 25.05.2013  
 



 

 

 
         Opopanax chironium    
              Ioannina, S Anilio, 995 m, 39°44'37''N, 21°11'00''E, 20.07.2017;   284.131          Ioannina, Anilio, 943 m, 39°45'41''N, 21°11'00''E, 20.07.2017;   284.050 



  

 Opopanax chironium          Attiki, Metamorfosis, 37°32'20''N, 23°21'33''E, 12.05.2018   287.761 



 

  

    Opopanax chironium    
                   Attiki, Metamorfosis, 37°32'20''N, 23°21'33''E, 12.05.2018;   287.761  Korinthia, SW Korfos, 37°44'44''N, 23°05'27''E, 09.05.2018   287.068 



 

 

 

 Opopanax hispidus  Korinthia, ONO Ag. Ioannis, 37°46'47''N, 22°58'43''E, 05.05.2018   286.383 



 

 

 

 
 Opopanax hispidus   Attiki, SW Ano Fanari, 37°32'38''N, 23°12'44''E, 11.05.2018;   287.653 



 

 

 
  Opopanax hispidus   Lakonia, W Polovitsa, 36°55'51''N, 22°27'15''E, 31.05.2018;   292.330 



 

  
 Opopanax hispidus   Lakonia, W Polovitsa, 36°55'51''N, 22°27'15''E, 31.05.2018;   292.330 



  

 Opopanax hispidus       Argolis, W Ligourio, 37°36'38''N, 23°01'22''E, 15.05.2018;   288.563 



  

 Opopanax hispidus   
 Argolis, W Ligourio, 37°36'38''N, 23°01'22''E, 15.05.2018;   288.563    Attiki, SW Ano Fanari, 37°32'38''N, 23°12'44''E, 11.05.2018 



 

 

           Opopanax hispidus    Grevena, SO Varis, 765 m, 40°07'21''N, 21°40'17''E, 21.06.2017;   278.175 



 

 

 

 Orlaya daucoides     
  Ahaia, Akratas, 38°08'54''N, 22°18'01''E, 30.04.2018;   285.055    Arkadia, Astros, 37°23'14''N, 22°42'01''E, 20.05.2018   289.636 



  

  

       Orlaya daucoides   
 Arkadia, Moni Malevis, 37°19'44''N, 22°34'48''E, 24.05.2018;   290.555               Kreta, Irakleion, WSW Platanos, 35°08'49’‘N, 24°45'02’‘E, 26.04.2017   



 

  

     Orlaya daucoides         Karditsa, SW Platania,  39°22'41''N, 21°36'07''E, 23.05.2016 



  

          Orlaya daucoides    Art 260, Etolia-Akarnania, N Komboti,  39°07'11''N, 21°05'33''E, 05.05.2016  



 

  
  Orlaya daucoides   Fokis, WNW Kampos, 38°27'28’‘N, 21°59'03’‘E, 04.05.2013  



  

  
    Orlaya daucoides         Trikala, NW Mykani, 39°48'58''N, 21°30'19''E, 14.06.2012  
     Xanthi, NW Xanthi, 41°12'24''N, 24°51'46''E, 15.05.2015 260.957    Etolia-Akarnania, NW Nafpaktos, 38°23'49’‘N, 21°47'57’‘E, 2.05.2013  



  
 Orlaya daucoides   
 Arkadia, Moni Malevis, 37°19'44''N, 22°34'48''E, 24.05.2018;   290.555      Lakonia, SW Trypi,  Klettergarten, 37°04'58''N, 22°18'39''E, 02.06.2018;   292.874 

 



 

 

           Orlaya daucorlaya   Ioannina, NO Dodoni, 675 m, 39°33'37''N, 20°46'36''E, 12.06.2017     276.327 
 



 

 

 

    Orlaya daucorlaya Trikala, W Kalambaka,  39°44'41''N, 21°31'47''E, 25.05.2016  275.256 



 

  

  Orlaya daucorlaya       Grevena, W Grevena, 40°02‘28“N, 21°22‘52“E, 29.05.2015 265.366 

 


